## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ANTONIO ALARCÓN, ELIANA FERNANDEZ, CARLOS VARGAS, CAROLINA FUNG FENG, M.B.F., by her next friend LUCIA FELIZ, XIMENA ZAMORA, SONIA MOLINA, and JOHANA LARIOS SAINZ,

On behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals

and MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK,

On behalf of itself, its members, and its clients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as the purported Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04756 (NGG)(JO)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

August 28, 2020

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND4
A. The Supreme Court Ruling and the 2020 Wolf Memorandum
B. Procedural History
ARGUMENT9
I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTIONS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 10
II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A)
A. Numerosity: The Proposed Classes Are So Numerous That Joinder Would be Impracticable
B. Commonality: The Proposed Classes Present Common Questions of Law and Fact 14
C. Typicality: Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of Those of Other Class Members 16
D. Adequacy: Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class
E. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs' Counsel as Class Counsel
F. Ascertainability: The Proposed Classes Are Defined Using Objective Criteria 22
III. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 23(B)(2) BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS SEEK FINAL INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
CONCLUSION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases Abdi v. Duke, Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen, Brown v. Kelly, Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, Dial Corp. v. News Corp., Floyd v. City of New York, Gardner v. Cont'l Casualty Co., German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., Guadagna v. Zucker, Hill v. City of New York, 

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)
In re Payment Card, 330 F.3d 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)
In re Petrobras, Sec., 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)
Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc., 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)
L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Lewis v. Alert Ambulette Serv. Corp., No. 11-CV-442 (JBW), 2012 WL 170049 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012)
LoCurto v. AT&T Mobility Servs, LLC., No. 13-cv-4303, 2018 WL 4519201 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018)
Marcus v. AXA Advisors, LLC, 307 F.R.D. 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)
Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani, 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y.1996)
Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)11, 14
Marriott v. Cnty. of Montgomery, 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)
Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp., No. 16-CV-2746 (NGG) (RLM), 2019 WL 2504613 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019)
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump, 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)
Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Emps. 'Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014)
R.F.M. v. Nielsen, 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)

908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
Regents of Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	1
Samele v. Zucker, 324 F. Supp. 3d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	4
Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
Shabazz v. Morgan Funding Corp., 269 F.R.D. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	9
Sharif ex rel. Salahuddin v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, 127 F.R.D. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	11
Sheinberg v. Sorenson, 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maint. Corp., 574 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1978)	4
Shepard v. Rhea, No. 12-CV-7220, 2014 WL 5801415 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014)	15
Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC, 269 F.R.D. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc., 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd., 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	14, 16
Westchester Indep. Living Ctr., Inc. v. State Univ. of N.Y., Purchase Coll., 331 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14 18

210Kovic v. Laura Christy LLC, 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Federal Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)
Federal Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv)
Other Authorities
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:80 (5th ed.)
3 Newberg on Class Actions § 7:30 (5th ed.)
